

BKT EXIM US, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

**BKT EXIM US, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019**

INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Accountant's Review Report	2 - 3
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2020 and 2019	4
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Retained Earnings for the year ended March 31, 2020 and 2019	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2020 and 2019	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7 - 11
Supplementary Information	
Consolidating Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2020 and 2019	12 - 13
Consolidating Statements of Operations and Retained Earnings for the year ended March 31, 2020 and 2019	14
Consolidating Schedules of Cost of Sales and Operating Expenses for the year ended March 31, 2020 and 2019	15

ANURAG PATEL & ASSOCIATES, LLC

CPAs & CONSULTANTS

960 Holmdel Road, Bldg. 2

Holmdel, NJ 07733

Tel: (732) 817-1400 Fax: (732) 817-1401

E-mail: anurag@amcocpa.com

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW REPORT

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of
BKT EXIM US, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated financial statements of BKT Exim US, Inc. and Subsidiary (collectively the "Company") which comprise of consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2020 and 2019, and the related consolidated statements of operations and retained earnings and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended and related notes to the consolidated financial statements. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management's financial data and making inquiries of Company management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

Accountant's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagements in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion.

Accountant's Conclusion

Based on our reviews, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Supplementary Information

The accompanying supplementary information included on page 12 to 15 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from, and relates directly to, the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The supplementary information has been subjected to the review procedures applied in our reviews of the basic financial statements. We are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the supplementary information. We have not audited the supplementary information, and do not express an opinion on such information.

Anuloy Patel & Associates, LLC.
Certified Public Accountants

Holmdel, New Jersey
June 8, 2020

BKT EXIM US, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
MARCH 31,

2020

2019

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash	\$ 1,186,605	\$ 270,662
Accounts receivable	1,992,944	1,929,526
Inventory	7,415,569	8,681,602
Prepaid expenses	28,219	-
Prepaid taxes	24,626	-
Total Current Assets	10,647,963	10,881,790
Other Assets, security deposits	3,838	3,838
Total Assets	\$ 10,651,801	\$ 10,885,628

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Bank line of credit	2,201,960	2,511,608
Accounts payable & accrued expenses	165,896	168,730
Accounts payable, related party	7,562,287	7,711,736
Due to affiliate	126,851	75,900
Income taxes payable	-	27,698
Total Current Liabilities	10,056,994	10,495,672

Commitments and contingencies (Note 6 and 7)

Stockholder's Equity

Common stock, \$10 par value, 6,000 shares authorized, 6,000 shares issued and outstanding	60,000	60,000
Retained earnings	534,807	329,956
Total Stockholder's Equity	594,807	389,956
Total Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity	\$ 10,651,801	\$ 10,885,628

See independent accountant's review report and notes to financial statements

BKT EXIM US, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS & RETAINED EARNINGS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31,

	2020	2019
Revenue		
Tire sales	\$ 13,244,674	\$ 10,799,150
Marketing services	2,267,595	2,224,480
Total Revenue	15,512,269	13,023,630
Cost of Tire Sales	13,093,083	10,616,028
Excess of Revenues over Costs	2,419,186	2,407,602
Operating Expenses	2,037,375	1,991,126
Net Income from Operations	381,811	416,476
Other Income/(Expenses)		
Interest income	178	117
Interest expenses	(100,398)	(116,651)
Total Other Expenses, net	(100,220)	(116,534)
Net Income before Income Taxes	281,591	299,942
Provision for Income Taxes	(76,740)	(96,036)
Net Income	204,851	203,906
Retained Earnings - April 01,	329,956	126,050
Retained Earnings - March 31,	\$ 534,807	\$ 329,956

See independent accountant's review report and notes to financial statements

**BKT EXIM US, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED MARCH 31,**

2020

2019

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net Income	\$ 204,851	\$ 203,906
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net Cash used in operating activities, Changes in Current Assets and Liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	(63,418)	(794,564)
Inventory	1,266,033	(4,804,615)
Prepaid expense	(28,219)	1,622
Prepaid taxes	(24,626)	54,819
Security deposits	-	(3,838)
Accounts payable & Accrued Expenses	(2,834)	78,303
Accounts payable, related party	(149,449)	5,178,461
Income tax payable	(27,698)	19,915
Net Cash Provided by/(Used in) Operating Activities	<u>1,174,640</u>	<u>(65,991)</u>
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Bank line of credit	(309,648)	5,631
Due to affiliate	50,951	11,722
Net Cash Provided by/(Used In) Financing Activities	<u>(258,697)</u>	<u>17,353</u>
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash	915,943	(48,638)
Cash - Beginning of Period	<u>270,662</u>	<u>319,300</u>
Cash - End of Period	<u>\$ 1,186,605</u>	<u>\$ 270,662</u>

See independent accountant's review report and notes to financial statements

BKT EXIM US, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A summary of significant accounting policies of BKT Exim US, Inc. and Subsidiary (the “Company”) consistently applied is presented to assist in understanding the financial statements. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

1. Nature of Business and Principles of Consolidation

BKT Exim US, Inc. was incorporated in the State of Delaware and BKT Tires, Inc. was incorporated in the State of Tennessee, both on July 8, 2014. BKT Tires is the North American Sales Office for Balkrishna Industries Ltd. (the “Parent”), one of the world’s leading manufacturers of “Off-The-Road tires” in India. It produces tires for the niche tire segments of agriculture, construction, industrial, earthmover, all-terrain vehicles and turf care application markets. The Company also imports tires from its Parent and warehouses and sells to its customers and distributors.

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Balkrishna Industries, Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of India. As described in Note 5, the company has significant transactions with the Parent.

The combined financial statements include the accounts of BKT Exim US, Inc. (“BKT Exim”) and its wholly owned subsidiary BKT Tires, Inc. (“BKT Tires”). All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in combination.

2. Concentration of Credit Risk

The Company maintains its cash balances at a financial institution, which, at times may exceed federally insured limits. The Company is subject to credit risk to the extent any financial institution with which it conducts business is unable to fulfil contractual obligations on its behalf.

3. Revenue Recognition

Revenue from sales and marketing services is recognized in the month services are rendered and expenses are incurred, net of any adjustments for prior periods.

Revenue from sale of tires is recognized when the title to the tires, ownership and risk of loss is transferred to the customer. A provision for payment discounts and product return allowances is recorded as a reduction of sales in the same period that the revenue is recognized.

4. Inventory

Inventory consists of tires, stated at the lower of cost or market, with cost determined by the weighted average cost method.

BKT EXIM US, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

5. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are generally due within 30-45 days and are stated at amounts due from customers net of allowance for doubtful accounts. Receivables outstanding for longer than the contractual payment terms are considered as past due. The Company determines its allowance by considering a number of factors, including the length of time trade accounts receivable are past due, the Company's previous loss history, the customer's current ability to pay its obligation to the Company and the condition of the general economy and the industry as a whole. The Company writes off accounts receivable when they become uncollectible, and payments subsequently received on such receivables are credited to the allowance for doubtful accounts. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts was recorded as at March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019.

6. Income Taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes pursuant to the asset and liability method which requires deferred income tax assets and liabilities to be computed annually for differences between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities that will result in taxable or deductible amounts in the future based on enacted tax laws and rates applicable to the periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date.

The Company recognizes and measures its unrecognized tax benefits in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 740, *Income Taxes*. Under that guidance, the Company assesses the likelihood, based on their technical merit, that tax positions will be sustained upon examination based on the facts, circumstances and information available at the end of each period. The measurement of unrecognized tax benefits is adjusted when new information is available or when an event occurs that requires a change. Management has evaluated the Company's tax positions and has concluded that the Company has taken no uncertain tax positions that require any adjustment to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 and 2019.

With few exceptions, the Company is no longer subject to U.S. federal, state, and local income tax examinations by tax authorities for years before 2016.

7. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

BKT EXIM US, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

8. Recently issued accounting pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (Topic 606), as amended (commonly referred to as "ASC 606") which requires an entity to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. ASC 606 replaces most existing revenue recognition guidance in GAAP, including industry specific guidance, when it becomes effective. For annual reporting periods, this standard is effective for the Company on April 1, 2020 and for interim periods within annual periods that begin one year later. The standard permits the use of either the retrospective or cumulative-effect transition method. The Company is currently completing its initial assessment of ASC 606 and determined that the standard will have no impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

Since the Company's revenues are primarily derived from wholesale operations consisting of the sale of tires, the Company does not anticipate that the adoption of ASC 606 will have a significant impact on its recognition of these sales. However, the Company will be required to recognize expected income proportionately as reduced by estimated future discounts. The Company's current accounting policy of recognizing revenues after discounts applying the remote method will no longer be permitted. The adoption of ASC 606 will also expand the disclosures to enable users to better understand the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty, if any, of revenues and cash flows arising from contracts with customers.

NOTE 2. LINE OF CREDIT

The Company entered into a loan and security agreement (the "Agreement") with a financial institution which provides the Company with a \$3,000,000 revolving line of credit (the "Line"). Borrowings under the Line bear interest at the published LIBOR rate plus 1.4% per annum. The payment of all amounts outstanding under the Line is guaranteed by the Company's parent and borrowings are collateralized by substantially all of the assets of the Company. Balances outstanding on this Line of Credit at March 31, 2020 and 2019 were \$2,201,960 and \$2,511,608 and the interest rates were 2.38938% and 3.28688%, respectively.

NOTE 3. INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes for the year ended March, 31 2020 and 2019 are summarized as follow:

Current	2020	2019
Federal	\$ 58,600	\$ 76,586
State	18,140	19,450
Deferred		
Federal	-	-
State	-	-
Total benefit income taxes	<u>\$ 76,740</u>	<u>\$ 96,036</u>

See Independent Accountants' Review Report

BKT EXIM US, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

NOTE 3. INCOME TAXES (continued)

The actual provision for income taxes reflected in the statements of income for the year ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 differs from the provision computed at the Federal statutory tax rates. The principal differences between the statutory income tax and the actual provision for income taxes is summarized as follows:

	2020	2019
Computed income taxes at the statutory rate of 21%	\$ 59,134	\$ 63,664
State and local income taxes, net of federal taxes	17,314	15,207
Increase (decrease) in taxes resulting from:		
Rate differential	-	16,985
Meals and entertainment	292	180
	<u>\$ 76,740</u>	<u>\$ 96,036</u>

The Company, for federal income tax purposes, files a consolidated federal income tax return with other entities commonly owned by the company's parent. The actual tax payment may differ from the provision for taxes due to any tax benefit from the other subsidiaries.

NOTE 4. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company receives all of its marketing services revenue from its Parent based on reimbursement of expenditures plus a standard markup percentage. The Company recognized \$2,267,595 and \$2,224,480 in revenue from its parent for services performed for the period ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. The amount due from the parent under this agreement is included in account receivable related party and was \$290,500 and \$307,025 at March 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. All accounts receivable from Parent have been netted against the accounts payable, related party.

The company imported the tires inventory worth \$11,827,050 and \$15,420,643 for the period ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively, from its Parent for resale to its distributors and customers. The company also paid its Parent \$21,240 as reimbursement of guarantee charge paid by them to guarantee the company's line of credit for the both the years ending March 31, 2020 and 2019.

Amounts payable to the Parent at March 31, 2020 and 2019 were \$7,562,287 and \$7,711,736, respectively net of accounts receivable from parent and included in account payable, related party.

NOTE 5. PENSION PLAN

During the period ended March 31, 2020, the Company maintained a contributory profit sharing plan as defined under Section 401(k) of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code covering substantially all U.S. employees. Employees employed on July 8, 2014, (date of inception of business) and who have attained the age of 21 are eligible to participate after completing one full month of service with the Company. The Company contributed at a rate of 100% of the employee's elective deferral contribution up to a maximum of 3% of the employee's eligible compensation. The plan also provides for discretionary profit sharing contributions to be made at the election of the Company. The Company made no discretionary profit sharing contribution during the year. Total pension plan expense for the period ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 was \$9,195 and \$6,450.

BKT EXIM US, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2020 AND 2019

NOTE 6. COMMITMENTS

The Company leases its office space from an unrelated party on a month-to-month basis starting January 16, 2019. Total rent paid under this operating lease for the year ended March 31, 2020 and 2019 was \$10,426 and \$5,127 respectively.

NOTE 7. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In March 2020, the World Health Organization has declared COVID-19 to constitute a “Public Health Emergency of International Concern.” Disruptions to business operations could occur as a result from quarantines of employees, customers and suppliers in areas affected by the outbreak, and closures of third-party vendor’s manufacturing facilities and logistics supply chains. Given the uncertainty of the situation, the duration of the business disruption and related financial impact cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.